

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALBERT HOLLAND,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)
) **CASE NO. SC 03-1033**
 STATE OF FLORIDA,) **L.T. No. 90-15905 CF10A**
)
 Appellee.)
)

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and
for Broward County, Florida**

BRADLEY M. COLLINS, P.A.
Florida Bar Number 369438
600 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 500
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone (954) 763-7331
Facsimile (954) 764-5040

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 48

ARGUMENT:

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF CLAIM III IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AS COUNSEL CONCEDED HOLLAND’S GUILT WITHOUT HIS AUTHORIZATION RESULTING IN INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
. 49

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CLAIM VIII AS DEFENSE COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PROPERLY INVESTIGATE EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION DENIED ALBERT HOLLAND THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AMENDMENT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE
. 62

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING CLAIMS I, II, IV, V, VI & VII AS THEY ARE FACIALLY SUFFICIENT & NOT CONCLUSIVELY REFUTED BY THE RECORD 71

CONCLUSION76

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 77

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE..... 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Brookhart v. Janis</u> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966) | 52, 61 |
| <u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) | 75 |
| <u>Corzo v. State</u> , 806 So.2d 642 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2002) | 73 |
| <u>Deaton v. State</u> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993) | 63, 65, 70 |
| <u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806, 820 (1975) | 54 |
| <u>Flores v. State</u> , 662 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1995) | 72 n.7 |
| <u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So.2d 509, 516, n.14 (Fla. 1999) | 63, 65, 70 |
| <u>Grady v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997) | 51 |
| <u>Gurganus v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1984) | 51 |
| <u>Harris v. State</u> , 418 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982) | 51 |
| <u>Harris v. Dugger</u> , 874 F.2d 756, 763 (11th Cir.1989) | 64 |
| <u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) | 75 |
| <u>Harvey v. State</u> , 2003 WL 21511339 (Fla. 2003) | 56, 58, 61 |
| <u>Hinton v. State</u> , 854 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003) | 59 |
| <u>Holland v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 1994) | 3 |
| <u>Holland v. State</u> , 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000). | 4-5 |
| <u>Holland v. Florida</u> , 534 U.S. 834, 122 S.Ct. 83 (2001) | 5 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 364 (1970) | 54 |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 711 So.2d 1371 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998) | 73, 74 |
| <u>Killian v. State</u> , 730 So.2d 360 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1999) | 51 |
| <u>McLin v. State</u> , 827 So.2d 948 (Fla. 2002). | 71 |
| <u>Nixon v. Singletary</u> , 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000) (“ <u>Nixon II</u> ”) | 52-58, 61 |
| <u>Nixon v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 172, 176 (Fla. 2003) (“ <u>Nixon III</u> ”) | 2, 56-58 , 61 |
| <u>Peede v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 253, 257 (Fla. 1999) | 2 |
| <u>Roberts v. State</u> , 678 So.2d 1232, 1236 (Fla. 1996) | 72 |
| <u>Smallwood v. State</u> , 809 So.2d 56 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002) | 59 |
| <u>Speiser v. Randall</u> , 357 U.S. 513, 526 (1958) | 54 |
| <u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996) | 75 |
| <u>State v. Lewis</u> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002) | 63, 64, 65 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U. S. 668 (1984) | 63 n.6, 66 |
| <u>Thompson v. State</u> , 839 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003) | 51, 52 |
| <u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) | 52, 54, 56, 57, 59, 61 |
| <u>Urquhart v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1996) | 75 |
| <u>Wells v. State</u> , 598 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992) | 74 |
| <u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003) | 66-70 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362, 394-99 (2000) | 66 |
| <u>Wilson v. Wainwright</u> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985). | 56 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---|
| § 775.0823(1), Fla. Stat. | 3 |
| § 777.04, Fla. Stat. | 3 |
| § 782.04(1)(a), Fla. Stat. | 3 |
| § 794.011(3), Fla. Stat. | 3 |
| § 812.13(1), (2)(a), (3)(a), Fla. Stat.. | 3 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|---|
| Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const. | 1 |
|--|---|

Florida Rules of Court

| | |
|---|---------------------------------|
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(1) | 1 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 | 1, 2, 5, 49, 54, 62, 71, 73, 74 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(D) | 71 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 | 1 |
